



Location • 105 Mills Drive • Columbia Falls, MT, 59912

Environmental Compliance and Remediation 406-897-8010 luke.thies@weyerhaeuser.com

May 8, 2020

Karen Wilson Air Quality Bureau Montana Department of Environmental Quality 301 West Alder Street Missoula, MT 59802

Subject: Weyerhaeuser Testing Extension Request

Dear Karen,

Due to the business impact of the COVID-19 pandemic, Weyerhaeuser is requesting an extension for testing scheduled in June of 2020. The Columbia Falls MDF Facility has Boiler MACT and State PM, PM10, NOX, and CO tests scheduled for Tuesday, June 23, 2020. The Kalispell Plywood Facility has the State Biofilter HAP's test scheduled for Thursday, June 18, 2020.

The pandemic has created a situation where both facilities are operating intermittently due to uncertainty in the markets. This uncertainty has continued through May, and operations for June are uncertain as well. If the markets pick up and the run time of each plant increases, we may still try to perform the tests on the scheduled dates. In the event this occurs, we will submit all protocols by the required dates and notify you prior to testing.

If you have questions, please contact me at the above address or call me at 406-892-8010.

Regards,

Luke Thies Environmental Manager